discussions, participants share their experiences, challenges, and 

insights, providing a richer, contextual explanation for the 

observed outcomes. This two-phase approach allows for a 

comprehensive understanding of the program’s impact. 

Population and Locale of the Study 

The  one hundred fifty-seven (157)  

participants  in  this  study  were  those who met the inclusion 

criteria.  

Table 1. 

Respondents of the Study 

Respondent Population  Sample Size 

Municipal Anti-Drug Abuse Council  24 23 

Persons who Used Drugs (PWUDs) 200 132 

Total 224 157